- In the case where the Group sells mobile handsets to customers and simultaneously enters into a

communications service contracts with the customers, accounting might change as a result of combination

of contracts and allocating the transaction prices to performance obligation.

- Under IFRS 15, expenses for sales commissions are capitalized and recognized over the estimated

customer retention period. On first-time application of the standard, both total assets and equity increase

due to the capitalization of contract assets.

- Deferral, i.e., later recognition of revenue in cases where “material rights” are granted, such as offering

additional discounts for future purchases of further products.

In summary, the following adjustments has been made to the amounts recognized in the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at the date of initial application (1 Apr 2018) and at the end of

the comparative period (31 Mar 2018).

(Unit: Millions of yen)

 IAS 18

carrying

amount

31 Mar 2018

Reclassification Remeasurements

IFRS 15

carrying

amount

1 Apr 2018

Retained

earnings

effect

1 Apr 2018

Goodwill 526,601 － (5,633) 520,967 (5,633)

Deferred tax assets 106,050 － (73,425) 32,625 (73,425)

Contract costs － 84,868 275,984 360,851 275,984

Other non-current assets 65,477 (56,358) － 9,119 －

Other current assets 133,531 (28,510) － 105,021 －

Deferred tax liabilities 80,298 － 26,768 107,066 (26,768)

Contract liabilities － 243,655 (46,612) 197,043 46,612

Other non-current

liabilities
129,679 (123,275) － 6,404 －

Other current liabilities 297,932 (120,379) － 177,553 －

Non-controlling interests 357,554 － 29,302 386,856 (29,302)

24

A reconciliation of the adjustments from the application of IFRS15 relative to IAS18 on the impacted

financial statement line items in Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income and Condensed Interim

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are as follows.

  (Unit: Millions of yen)

 IAS 18 carrying amount IFRS 15 carrying amount

Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statement of Income

Operating revenue 3,786,484 3,771,659

Cost of sales 2,091,890 2,078,796

Gross profit 1,694,594 1,692,863

Selling, general and administrative expenses 907,528 878,738